
21-NOV-19 09:20 AM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 2,519,506  23,246,567  30,976,903

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,312,208
 207,298

 6.9
 5.0

 21,570,158
 1,676,409

 4.2
 0.9

 28,737,014
 2,239,889

 3.0
 1.7

 6.8  4.0  2.9

 31,082  280,879  374,669

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

 0.4  1.0  0.8

Note:freighter flights included in above  0  0.0  0 -100.0  0 ******

 567  4,483  6,149

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 3.5  3.2

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

LGA

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

SEPTEMBER 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
LGA was the main contributor to the region’s 
passenger record performance  (+159,886 
passengers/+6.8 percent) to a new mark of 2.520 
million travelers. Domestic passenger  activity paced 
growth with a 6.9 percent jump (+150,034 travelers  -  
the highest volume gain among our facilities)  to 2.312 
million travelers. Delta (+102,696 passengers/+11.5 
percent) and American (+63,665 passengers/+11 
percent) led growth with double-digit growth rates, as 
Spirit (-6,525 passengers/-5.8 percent), United (-6,150 
passengers/-2.8 percent) and Frontier (-2,330 
passengers/-7.9 percent) carried fewer passengers. 
With domestic seat capacity  up 5.2 percent (+149,280 
seats -   highest increase  among our facilities), 
carriers at LGA saw lower  load factors. LGA’s 
international passenger traffic  reached a record 
207,298 travelers (+9,852 passengers/+5 percent), 
despite reduced  seat capacity (-3.8 percent/-9,214 
seats). WestJet (+7,526 passengers/+18.1 percent) 
was the major contributor to growth.  Air Canada grew  
its passengers moderately  (+1.6 percent/+1,910 
passengers). LGA’s total freight traffic surged by  12.4 
percent (+63 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 12.5

 27,911
 2,321

 850

 251,959
 20,066
 8,854

 335,225
 26,846
 12,598

 2.7
 0.9

-42.3

 2.2
-0.3

-22.6

 307  2,755  4,103-33.8 -21.5 -11.9

 566
 1

 13.0
-66.7

 4,435
 48

 3.7
-11.1

 6,083
 66

 3.3
-4.3

 39,232
 2,242
 7,343

 128,185

 66.0
-44.7
-5.2

-36.6

 359,901
 14,793
 73,135

 1,359,510

 74.8
-62.3
-31.8
-31.1

 403,653
 21,590
 96,562

 1,966,727

 30.8
-60.4
-45.4
-28.2

 2.0
-0.8

-20.3

Non Revenue Passengers  70,466  4.7  638,758  4.7  847,930  2.4

 736,486 -2.2  6,825,056 -1.7  9,242,252 -0.8Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  14,863 -7.1  137,882 -3.3  185,759 -2.0



21-NOV-19 09:20 AM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

DELTA
AMERICAN
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
UNITED
SPIRIT AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
WESTJET
FRONTIER AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
MIAMI AIR INTERN'L

Airline Name

 12,565,279
 7,705,799
 2,869,038
 2,606,609
 1,362,854

 0
 1,259,081

 0
 355,208
 13,034

 112

Domestic

 225,791
 213,444

 0
 0
 0

 1,284,908
 0

 515,746
 0
 0
 0

Intl

 12,791,070
 7,919,243
 2,869,038
 2,606,609
 1,362,854
 1,284,908
 1,259,081

 515,746
 355,208
 13,034

 112

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 41.3
 66.9
 76.1
 84.5
 88.9
 93.1
 97.1
 98.8

 100.0
 100.0
 100.0

Cum %

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
DELTA
AMERICAN
UNITED
AIR CANADA
AC EXPRESS:SKY REG

Airline Name

 3,274
 1,767

 880
 162
 39
 27

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending September 2019LGA

Flights (daily) Cities

525.6 75

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 525.6  11
International Passenger Service

 39.6  4

Freighter Service

 0.0  0

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 541.2

 24.0

 8

 2

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsLGA

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

39.6 4@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

565.2 79

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

12 Month Ending Data

 28,737,014

 2,230,802

 9,087

Passengers

 6,083

 66

 0

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6

 53.2
 82.0
 96.3
 98.9
 99.6

 100.0

Scheduled
Commuter

 272.0
 253.6

 7
 4

Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 24.0
 15.6

 2
 2

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 419.7
 105.9

 43
 32

Jet service provided
Canada  4 39.6


