LGA was the main contributor to the region's passenger record performance (+159,886 passengers/+6.8 percent) to a new mark of 2.520 million travelers. Domestic passenger activity paced growth with a 6.9 percent jump (+150,034 travelers the highest volume gain among our facilities) to 2.312 million travelers. Delta (+102,696 passengers/+11.5 percent) and American (+63,665 passengers/+11 percent) led growth with double-digit growth rates, as Spirit (-6,525 passengers/-5.8 percent), United (-6,150 passengers/-2.8 percent) and Frontier (-2,330 passengers/-7.9 percent) carried fewer passengers. With domestic seat capacity up 5.2 percent (+149,280 seats - highest increase among our facilities), carriers at LGA saw lower load factors. LGA's international passenger traffic reached a record 207,298 travelers (+9,852 passengers/+5 percent), despite reduced seat capacity (-3.8 percent/-9,214 seats). WestJet (+7,526 passengers/+18.1 percent) was the major contributor to growth. Air Canada grew its passengers moderately (+1.6 percent/+1,910 passengers). LGA's total freight traffic surged by 12.4 percent (+63 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ SEPTEMBER 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-d	late	12 M onths E	12 M onths Ending		
Current	%	Current	%	Current	%		

## **LGA**

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,312,208	6.9	21,570,158	4.2	28,737,014	3.0
International	207,298	5.0	1,676,409	0.9	2,239,889	1.7 <b>2.9</b>
Total Revenue Passengers	2,519,506	6.8	23,246,567	4.0	30,976,903	
Non Revenue Passengers	70,466	4.7	638,758	4.7	847,930	2.4
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	736,486	-2.2	6,825,056	-1.7	9,242,252	-0.8
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	27,911	2.7	251,959	2.2	335,225	2.0
International	2,321	0.9	20,066	-0.3	26,846	-0.8
General Aviation	850	-42.3	8,854	-22.6	12,598	-20.3
Total	31,082	0.4	280,879	1.0	374,669	0.8
Note:freighter flights included in above	0	0.0	0	-100.0	0	*****
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	14,863	-7.1	137,882	-3.3	185,759	-2.0
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	566	13.0	4,435	3.7	6,083	3.3
International	1	-66.7	48	-11.1	66	-4.3
Total	567	12.5	4,483	3.5	6,149	3.2
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	307	-33.8	2,755	-21.5	4,103	-11.9
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	39,232	66.0	359,901	74.8	403,653	30.8
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	2,242	-44.7	14,793	-62.3	21,590	-60.4
Airport Coach Passengers	7,343	-5.2	73,135	-31.8	96,562	-45.4
Taxis Dispatched	128,185	-36.6	1,359,510	-31.1	1,966,727	-28.2

Airline Ranking by Passengers					Ranking by Freight Volume					
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name		Tons	Cum%
1	DELTA	12,565,279	225,791	12,791,070	41.3	1	SOUTHWEST	AIRLINE	3,274	53.2
2	AMERICAN	7,705,799	213,444	7,919,243	66.9	2	DELTA		1,767	82.0
3	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	2,869,038	0	2,869,038	76.1	3	AMERICAN		880	96.3
4	UNITED	2,606,609	0	2,606,609	84.5	4	UNITED		162	98.9
5	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,362,854	0	1,362,854	88.9	5	AIR CANADA		39	99.6
6	AIR CANADA	0	1,284,908	1,284,908	93.1	6	AC EXPRESS:	SKY REC	27	100.0
7	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	1,259,081	0	1,259,081	97.1					
8	WESTJET	0	515,746	515,746	98.8					
9	FRONTIER AIRLINES	355,208	0	355,208	100.0					
10	ALASKA AIRLINES	13,034	0	13,034	100.0					
11	MIAMI AIR INTERN'L	112	0	112	100.0					
Passengers & Freight by Market Group				Passen	ger Den	nogra	phic Data	ACI ASQ Mont	hly Surveys; 20	18 Annual
12 Month Ending Data Passengers Freight			Business			28.8%		& Destination		
_				Leisure/C Male	Other		71.2% 46.1%	Connecting   Average age		11.0% 43.6
	ESTIC	28,737,0		Female			53.9%	, wordgo dgo		10.0
CAN	<b>CANADA</b> 2,230,802		02 66	CGD / as		lode o	f Access:		enger Residen	l l
CARI	BBEAN + BERMUDA	9,0	87 C	Private C Drove Re			27.4% 3.3%	NYC Manhattan		75.3% 35.9%
				Taxi/Lim			45.4%	Brooklyn		35.9% 17.0%
				Uber/Lyft			11.9%	Queens		16.7%
				Bus/Shut	ttle		10.5%	New Jersey		0.6%
				Rail/Sub	way		1.5%	Long Island		15.4%
								Westcheste	r & Rockland	6.6%
								Connecticut		0.9%
				<u> </u>						
	OAG schedules: airli	nes serving LGA			OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations					
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Flights (dai	ly) Airlines	Domesti	c nonstop	cities	served	Fligh	nts (daily)	Cities
S	cheduled	272	2.0 7	Jet Se	rvice Provi	ded			419.7	43
C	ommuter	253	3.6 4	Service	e Exclusive	ely by F	Regional Airlines		105.9	32
		@Sub-Total 525	5.6 11				@Sub	-Total	525.6	75
International Passenger Service				Internati	ional non	stop ci	ties served			
S	cheduled: Foreign Flag	24	4.0 2	Jet se	rvice provi	ded				
	commuter: USA Flag		5.6 2	I	nada				39.6	4
	3	@Sub-Total 39	9.6 4	.			@Sub	-Total	39.6	4
Frein	hter Service							_	505.5	70
litely	inc. Service	@Sub-Total	0.0		mber of c	ities h	aving nonstop	services	565.2	79
		—								

8

2

541.2

24.0

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)